NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

CONTRACTOR:	June R.Levy	AMENDMENT #1	-
GRANT # if applicab	ole:	AGREEME	ENT #: 96276583
	FULLY EXECUTED AGREEMEN chool Improvement Grant Program		DATE: 5/07/2021
FUNDING SOURCE	FOR AGREEMENT: 2531-6276	6-56694-0048	
ACCT # FOR AGRE	EMENT: 2531-6276-56694-0048		
ORIGINAL AMOUN	T OF AGREEMENT: \$ 20,000.00)	
AMOUNT OF AGRE	EMENT <u>PRIOR</u> TO THIS AMENI	DMENT : \$ 20,000.00	
		X_ACTUAL OR	ESTIMATE
AMOUNT OF THIS	AMENDMENT: \$0		
		INCREASE OR	DECREASE
FUNDING SOURCE	EMENT INCLUDING THIS AMEN & ACCT # FOR AMENDMENT:		
	NEED FOR AMENDMENT:		
	rom 2531-6276-56694-0048 to 25		
CONTRACTOR'S SI	S AND CONDITIONS OF ORIGIN GNATURE: (Nam (Title)	R. Kluy	JLL FORCE AND EFFECT (Date)
NEW HAVEN BOAR	D OF EDUCATION:		
	President		(Date)

AGREEMENT NO. 96276583



Cover Sheet is an Internal Document for Business Office Use

Please Type

Contractor full name: June R. Levy

Doing Business As, if applicable: n/a

Business Address: 130 Wakefield Street, Hamden, CT 06517

Business Phone: 203 214-4404

Business email: june.levy@snet.net

SS# OR Tax ID #: On File

Funding Source & Acet # including location code: 2531-6276-56694-0048

Principal or Supervisor: Grace Nathman

Agreement Effective Dates: From <u>10/27/2020</u>. To 05/30/2021.

Hourly rate or per session rate or per day rate. \$800x25 days

Total amount: \$20,000

Description of Service: Please provide a <u>one or two sentence description</u> of the service. *Please do not write "see attached."*

Dr. Levy will work closely with Celentano leaders, instructional coaches and teacher teams in grades 6-8 to build internal capacity in interfacing project-based learning (PBL) as she previously did in grades K-5. Teachers will be able to integrate social studies content into language arts and Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) and engineering practices into "hands on" real world applications resulting in authentic assessments (knowledge products).

Submitted by: Grace Nathman, Principal Phone: 475-220-3401



NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AGREEMENT NO. 96276583

AGREEMENT By And Between The New Haven Board of Education

June R. Levy, PhD

AND

FOR DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Celentano Biotech, Health and Medical Magnet School

This Agreement entered into on the 26th day of October, 2020, effective (<u>no sooner than the day after Board of Education Approval</u>), the 27th day of October, 2020, by and between the New Haven Board of Education (herein referred to as the "Board" and, June R. Levy located at, 130 Wakefield Street, Hamden, CT 06517 (herein referred to as the "Contractor".

Compensation: The Board shall pay the contractor for satisfactory performance of services required the amount of \$800 per day, for a total of 25 days.

The maximum amount the contractor shall be paid under this agreement: twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000). Compensation will be made upon submission of an itemized invoice which includes a detailed description of work performed and date of service.

Fiscal support for this Agreement shall be by the School Improvement Grant Program of the New Haven Board of Education, Account Number: 2531-6276-56694. Location Code: 0048.

This agreement shall remain in effect from October 27, 2020 to May 30, 2021.

SCOPE OF SERVICE: Please provide brief summary of service to be provided.

Dr. Levy will collaborate with Celentano leaders, instructional coaches and support staff, special education teachers and grade 6-8 teacher teams to build internal capacity in interfacing project-based learning (PBL) as she previously did in grades K-5. Teachers will be able to integrate social studies content into language arts and Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) and engineering practices into "hands on" real world applications resulting in authentic assessments (knowledge products). Since PBL focuses on interactive, differentiated instruction with high leverage strategies around inquiry and problem solving, teachers will be able to incorporate more discourse,

performance tasks and hands on learning to support student engagement where 23% of learners have Individual Education Programs (IEPs) or 504 accommodations.

Exhibit A: Scope of Service: Please attach contractor's detailed Scope of Service on contractor letterhead with all costs for services including travel and supplies, if applicable.

Exhibit B: Student Data and Privacy Agreement: Attached

APPROVAL: This Agreement must be approved by the New Haven Board of Education *prior to service start date*. Contactors <u>may begin service no sooner than the day after Board of Education approval</u>.

HOLD HARMLESS: The Contractor shall insure and/or indemnify the Board and its members, employees and agents against all claims, suits, and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, in connection with loss of life, bodily injury or property damage arising from any neglect act or omission of the Contractor or its employees or agents. Further, the Contractor covenants and agrees that it shall hold the Board and its members, employees and agents harmless against any and all claims, suits judgments of any description whatsoever caused by the Contractor' breach of this agreement or based upon the conduct of the Contractor, or its agents or its employees or arising out of in connection with their activities under this agreement.

TERMINATION: The Board may cancel this agreement for any reason upon thirty (30) days' written notice sent to the Contractor by certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested; provided however, that the Board shall be responsible to the Contractor for all services rendered by the Contractor through the last day of thirty (30) day notice period, as long as the Agreement was approved by the Board prior to the start date of service.

w Haven Board of Education

__June R Levy__

Contractor Signature

October 3, 2020 Date

June R. Levy, Consultant Contractor Printed Name & Title

Revised: 11/27/19

June R. Levy, PHD/ 130 Wakefield Street, Hamden, CT 06517/ phone 203-214-4404 / e-mail june.levy@snet.net

Exhibit A: Scope of Service: Please attach contractor's detailed Scope of Service on contractor letterhead with all costs for services including travel and supplies, if applicable.

The Contractor will be the curriculum integration specialist for Celentano where contractor will provide 25 days of job-embedded coaching and mentoring to grade level teams aligned to the school's CIP in order to deliver the following:

1. Develop the second phase of a schoolwide interdisciplinary curriculum map that will connect social studies and math with NGSS and engineering practices to ensure that teachers deliver the district's content on each grade level. First phase (K-5) was developed last year.

Deliverable: Aligned curriculum content maps for grades 6-8

- 2. Produce four interdisciplinary units of study with teachers (one per marking period) using real world challenges via project based learning (PBL) aligned to the curriculum content maps (described in 1 above), and the school's magnet theme (biotech, health and medical). Deliverable: Written scenarios or drafts of teacher generated units for four marking periods: All about Me, More to Explore, Incredible Journey, and Sharing the Planet.
- 3. Continue to identify and write grants to ensure implementation of new program ideas to increase student engagement.

 Deliverable: Grant applications.

Cost of services provided upon submission of deliverables will be \$20,000.



EXHIBIT B

STUDENT DATA PRIVACY AGREEMENT SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For the purposes of this Exhibit B "directory information," "de-identified student information," "school purposes," "student information," "student records," "student- generated content," and "targeted advertising" shall be as defined by Conn. Gen. Stat.§10-234aa.

- 1. All student records, student information, and student-generated content (collectively, "student data") provided or accessed pursuant this Agreement or any other services agreement between the Parties are not the property of, or under the control of, the Contractor.
- 2. The Board shall have access to and the ability to delete student data in the possession of the Contractor except in instances where such data is (A) otherwise prohibited from deletion or required to be retained under state or federal law, or (B) stored as a copy as part of a disaster recovery storage system and that is (i) inaccessible to the public, and (ii) unable to be used in the normal course of business by the Contractor. The Board may request the deletion of any such student information, student records or student-generated content if such copy has been used by the operator to repopulate accessible data following a disaster recovery. The Board may request the deletion of student data by the contractor within two (2) business days of receiving such a request and provide to the Board confirmation via electronic mail that the student data has been deleted in accordance with the request, the date of its deletion, and the manner in which it has been deleted. The confirmation shall contain a written assurance from the Contractor that proper disposal of the data has occurred in order to prevent the unauthorized access or use of student data and that deletion has occurred in accordance with industry standards/practices/protocols.
- 3. The Contractor shall not use student data for any purposes other than those authorized pursuant to this Agreement.
- 4. A student, parent or legal guardian of a student may review personally identifiable information contained in student data and correct any erroneous information, if any, in such student data. If the Contractor receives a request to review student data in the Contractor's possession directly from a student, parent, or guardian, the Contractor agrees to refer that individual to the Board and to notify the Board within two (2) business days of receiving such a request. The Contractor agrees to work cooperatively with the Board to permit a student, parent, or guardian to review personally identifiable information in student data that has been shared with the Contractor, and correct any erroneous information therein.

- 5. The Contractor shall take actions designed to ensure the security and confidentiality of student data.
- 6. The Contractor will notify the Board, in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-234dd, when there has been an unauthorized release, disclosure or acquisition of student data. Such notification will include the following steps:

Upon discovery by the Contractor of a breach of student data, the Contractor shall conduct an investigation and restore the integrity of its data systems and, without unreasonable delay, but not more than thirty (30) days after such discovery, shall provide the Board with a more detailed notice of the breach, including but not limited to the date and time of the breach; name(s) of the student{s} whose student data was released, disclosed or acquired; nature of and extent of the breach; and measures taken to ensure that such a breach does not occur in the future.

- 7. Student data shall not be retained or available to the Contractor upon expiration of the contract between the Contractor and Board, except a student, parent or legal guardian of a student may choose independently to establish or maintain an electronic account with the Contractor after the expiration of such contract for the purpose of storing student-generated content.
- 8. The Contractor and Board shall each ensure their own compliance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g, as amended from time to time.
- The Contractor acknowledges and agrees to comply with the above and all other applicable aspects of Connecticut's Student Data Privacy law according to Connecticut General Statutes §§ 10-234aa through 10-234dd.
- 10. The Partie's agree that this Agreement controls over any inconsistent terms or conditions contained within any other agreement entered into by the Parties concerning student data.

Revised: 10/2/18